Non-cash movements - (14) (14)
Effect of foreign exchange rates 16 - 16

At 31 December 2018 5,685 (5,982) (297)

13. Related party disclosure
The group has a related party relationship with its  Directors and with its  UK
pension schemes. There has been no material change in the nature of the related
party  transactions  described  in  the  Report  and  Accounts  2018.  Related  party
information is disclosed in note 28 of that document.

14. IFRS 15 impact of transition and first half year
Transition
The group has taken advantage of the relief in IFRS 15 to reflect the aggregate

effect of all modifications that occur before 1 July 2018 as a reduction to the
group's profit and loss account reserve at 1 July 2018 by £76,000, because the net
impact of adopting the new standard is not significant on the previously reported
profit.

Impact on six months to 31 December 2018
Had the group continued to report in accordance with IAS 18 "Revenue" for the six
months ended 31 December 2018, it would have reported the following amounts in
these financial statements;

As would have
been reported

Effect

As reported
under IFRS 15

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Income statement extract:
Revenue 42,856 1,489 44,345
Underlying profit before tax 1,909 350 2,259
Statutory profit before tax 3,069 350 3,419
Tax expense (319) (71) (390)
Statutory profit after tax 2,750 279 3,029

Statement of financial position extract:
Contract assets/Accrued income
(included in Trade & other receivables)

2,236 243 2,479

Contract liabilities/Deferred income
(included in Trade & other payables)

(922) 548 (374)

The main reasons for the differences are;

-   Recognition of revenue and profit on an input cost method over time,
measured by reference to the stage of completion of the contract,
rather than on an output cost method over time based on Quantity
Surveyor assessments;

-   Resultant changes in the tax expense arising from the above
adjustment.

Responsibility Statement

The Directors confirm that, to the best of their knowledge:

a) the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as adopted by the EU; and